Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

MODEL N, INC.
Form 10-Q
August 08, 2018

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
licg)f Atlhe quarterly period ended June 30, 2018

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-35840

Model N, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 77-0528806
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

777 Mariners Island Boulevard, Suite 300

San Mateo, California 94404



Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)  (Zip Code)
Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (650) 610-4600

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the

Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes No

As of July 27, 2018, the registrant had 31,250,449 shares of common stock, $0.00015 par value per share,
outstanding.




Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited) 3
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30. 2018 and September 30. 2017 3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Nine Months Ended June 30.
2018 and 2017 4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three and Nine Months Ended
June 30. 2018 and 2017 5
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended June 30. 2018 and
2017 6
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 7
Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 20
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 30
Item 4. Controls and Procedures 31
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
Item 1. Legal Proceedings 32
Item
1A. Risk Factors 32
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 52
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 52
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 52
Item 5. Other Information 52
Item 6. Exhibits 52
Signatures 53



Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q




Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)
MODEL N, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
As of As of
September

June 30, 30,

2018 2017
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $57,645 $57,558
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $17 as of June 30, 2018

and $85 as of September 30, 2017 31,707 24,784

Prepaid expenses 3,307 3,733
Other current assets 405 1,013
Total current assets 93,064 87,088
Property and equipment, net 2,496 4,611
Goodwill 39,283 39,283
Intangible assets, net 35,977 40,156
Other assets 996 798
Total assets $171,816 $171,936
Liabilities And Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $1,383 $3,002
Accrued employee compensation 12,376 14,996
Accrued liabilities 4,041 4,979
Deferred revenue, current portion 54,902 49,186
Long term debt, current portion 5,995 4,753
Total current liabilities 78,697 76,916
Long term debt 52,846 52,452
Other long-term liabilities 1,651 1,307
Total liabilities 133,194 130,675

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

Common Stock, $0.00015 par value; 200,000 shares authorized; 31,250
and 29,323 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2018 and

September 30, 2017, respectively 5 4



Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

Preferred Stock, $0.00015 par value; 5,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and

outstanding — —
Additional paid-in capital 239,372 217,052
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (874 ) (502 )
Accumulated deficit (199,881) (175,293)
Total stockholders' equity 38,622 41,261
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $171,816 $171,936

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.




MODEL N, INC.

Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Revenues:

SaaS and maintenance
License and implementation
Total revenues

Cost of revenues:

SaaS and maintenance
License and implementation
Total cost of revenues
Gross profit

Operating expenses:

Nine

Three Months Ended June Months Ended June

30,
2018

$ 35,623
3,994
39,617

14,599
1,846
16,445
23,172
&n

2017

$ 28,530
5714
34,244

12,439
3,333

15,772
18,472

30,
2018

$100,943
16,975
117,918

40,489
10,018
50,507
67,411

2017

$78,427
17,137
95,564

34,527
11,106
45,633
49,931



