Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

MODEL N, INC. Form 10-Q August 08, 2018
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018
OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934 For the transition period from to
Commission File Number: 001-35840
Commission The Ivamoet. 001-33640
Model N, Inc.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)
Delaware 77-0528806

Delaware 77-0528806 (State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer

Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

777 Mariners Island Boulevard, Suite 300

San Mateo, California 94404

Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (650) 610-4600

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

As of July 27, 2018, the registrant had 31,250,449 shares of common stock, \$0.00015 par value per share, outstanding.

Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
PART I	. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	3
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	5
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	6
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	20
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	30
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	31
<u>PART I</u>	I. OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	32
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	32
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	52
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	52
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	52
Item 5.	Other Information	52
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	52
	<u>Signatures</u>	53

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited) MODEL N, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

	As of June 30, 2018	As of September 30, 2017
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$57,645	\$57,558
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$17 as of June 30, 2018		
and \$85 as of September 30, 2017	31,707	24,784
Prepaid expenses	3,307	3,733
Other current assets	405	1,013
Total current assets	93,064	87,088
Property and equipment, net	2,496	4,611
Goodwill	39,283	39,283
Intangible assets, net	35,977	40,156
Other assets	996	798
Total assets	\$171,816	\$171,936
Liabilities And Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$1,383	\$3,002
Accrued employee compensation	12,376	14,996
Accrued liabilities	4,041	4,979
Deferred revenue, current portion	54,902	49,186
Long term debt, current portion	5,995	4,753
Total current liabilities	78,697	76,916
Long term debt	52,846	52,452
Other long-term liabilities	1,651	1,307
Total liabilities	133,194	130,675
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders' equity:		
Common Stock, \$0.00015 par value; 200,000 shares authorized; 31,250		

and 29,323 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2018 and

September 30, 2017, respectively

5

4

Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

Preferred Stock, \$0.00015 par value; 5,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and					
outstanding	_	_			
Additional paid-in capital	239,372	217,052			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(874)	(502)			
Accumulated deficit	(199,881)	(175,293)			
Total stockholders' equity	38,622	41,261			
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$171,816	\$171,936			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

MODEL N, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

			Nine	
	Three Months Ended June		Months Ended June	
	30,		30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues:				
SaaS and maintenance	\$ 35,623	\$ 28,530	\$100,943	\$78,427
License and implementation	3,994	5,714	16,975	17,137
Total revenues	39,617	34,244	117,918	95,564
Cost of revenues:				
SaaS and maintenance	14,599	12,439	40,489	34,527
License and implementation	1,846	3,333	10,018	11,106
Total cost of revenues	16,445	15,772	50,507	45,633
Gross profit	23,172	18,472	67,411	49,931
Operating expenses:	&n			